Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Pro Forma Financial Information
   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information as of December 31, 2007 and for
the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, gives effect to the consummation of the Bundle Transaction. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet assumes the disposition of the Six Partner Companies in the pending
sale as if it had occurred as of December 31, 2007. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for
the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 assume the disposition of the Company�s interests in the Six
Partner Companies occurred on January 1, 2005.

104

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2007

Deconsolidate
/

Remove
As

Reported Interests in Pro Forma
December

31, Six Partner Pending
December

31,
2007 Companies Transaction 2007(1)

(In thousands)
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 99,965 $ (3,764) $ 98,250(2)(3) $ 194,451
Cash held in escrow � current 20,345 � � 20,345
Marketable securities  590 � � 590
Restricted marketable securities 3,904 � � 3,904
Accounts receivable, net 37,578 (24,824) � 12,754
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,000 (4,245) � 1,755
Assets held for sale � 81,904 (81,904)(4) �

Total current assets 168,382 49,071 16,346 233,799
Property and equipment, net 35,573 (23,859) � 11,714

Ownership interests in and advances to
companies 92,985 (5,699) � 87,286
Long-term restricted marketable securities 1,949 � � 1,949
Intangible assets, net 9,960 (9,960) � �
Goodwill 76,824 (64,095) � 12,729
Cash held in escrow � long term 2,341 � � 2,341
Other 3,848 (1,506) � 2,342

Total assets $ 391,862 $ (56,048) $ 16,346 $ 352,160

Current Liabilities:
Current portion of credit line borrowings $ 40,012 $ (26,015) $ � $ 13,997
Current maturities of long-term debt 3,752 (2,242) � 1,510
Accounts payable 7,654 (4,520) � 3,134
Accrued compensation and benefits 13,467 (6,533) � 6,934
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 18,925 (4,722) � 14,203
Deferred revenue 6,100 (6,100) � �

Total current liabilities 89,910 (50,132) � 39,778
Long-term debt 4,746 (3,840) � 906
Other long-term liabilities 9,765 (654) � 9,111
Convertible senior debentures 129,000 � � 129,000

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 162

Deferred taxes 1,026 (1,026) � �
Minority interest 2,692 (396) � 2,296
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable subsidiary stock-based
compensation 84 � � 84
Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.10 par value; 1,000
shares authorized � � � �
Common stock, $0.10 par value; 500,000
shares authorized; 121,124 shares issued and
outstanding 12,112 � � 12,112
Additional paid-in capital 758,515 � � 758,515
Accumulated deficit (616,013) � 16,346(4) (599,667)
Accumulated and other comprehensive
income 25 � � 25

Total shareholders� equity 154,639 � 16,346 170,985

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 391,862 $ (56,048) $ 16,346 $ 352,160

105

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) The pro forma
consolidated
balance sheet
gives effect to
the Bundle
Transaction,
assuming the
sale occurred on
December 31,
2007.

(2) Pending
Transaction.

The pending
Bundle
Transaction
assumes the
following for
the Company
(in thousands):

Gross proceeds $ 100,000
Estimated transaction costs (1,750)

Net cash proceeds $ 98,250

(3) Use of
Proceeds.

The pro forma
condensed
consolidated
balance sheet
assumes for the
purpose of this
presentation that
the net sale
proceeds of
$96.6 million
from the Bundle
Transaction are
maintained in
short term

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 164

deposit accounts
classified as
Cash and cash
equivalents.

(4) Gain on Sale.

The pro forma
consolidated
balance sheet
assumes that the
Company
recognized a
gain on sale of
$16.3 million,
net of tax,
representing the
excess of the
estimated net
proceeds of
$98.3 million
over the
carrying value
of the Six
Partner
Companies as of
December 31,
2007 of
$81.9 million.

106

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Reported

for Deconsolidate/
Pro Forma

for
the Year
Ended

Remove
Interests

the Year
Ended

December
31, in Six Partner December 31,
2007 Companies 2007(1)
(In thousands except per share amounts)

Revenue $ 176,119 $ (133,123) $ 42,996

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 124,739 (102,353) 22,386
Selling, general and administrative 97,108 (41,797) 55,311
Research and development 2,407 (2,407) �
Amortization of intangible assets 2,024 (2,024) �
Goodwill impairment 5,438 (5,438) �

Total operating expenses 231,716 (154,019) 77,697

Operating loss (55,597) 20,896 (34,701)
Other income (loss), net (4,866) (223) (5,089)
Recovery � related party 12 � 12
Interest income 7,539 (20) 7,519
Interest expense (7,660) 2,171 (5,489)
Equity loss (14,143) � (14,143)
Minority interest 5,829 (80) 5,749

Net loss from continuing operations before income taxes (68,886) 22,744 (46,142)
Income tax benefit 781 (85) 696

Net loss from continuing operations $ (68,105) $ 22,659 $ (45,446)

Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations
(2) $ (0.56) $ (0.37)

107

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2006

Deconsolidate
/

As
Reported

for Remove
Pro Forma

for
the Year
Ended Interests in

the Year
Ended

December
31, Six Partner December 31,
2006 Companies 2006(1)
(In thousands except per share amounts)

Revenue $ 162,642 $ (134,919) $ 27,723
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 118,749 (103,136) 15,613
Selling, general and administrative 93,016 (43,881) 49,135
Research and development 2,501 (2,501) �
Amortization of intangible assets 2,498 (2,498) �

Total operating expenses 216,764 (152,016) 64,748
Operating loss (54,122) 17,097 (37,025)
Other income (loss), net 5,559 (157) 5,402
Recovery � related party 360 � 360
Interest income 6,907 (102) 6,805
Interest expense (6,630) 1,427 (5,203)
Equity loss (3,267) � (3,267)
Minority interest 6,112 (391) 5,721

Net loss from continuing operations before income taxes (45,081) 17,874 (27,207)
Income tax benefit 1,186 84 1,270

Net loss from continuing operations $ (43,895) $ 17,958 $ (25,937)

Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations
(2) $ (0.36) $ (0.21)

108

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2005

Deconsolidate
/

As
Reported

for Remove
Pro Forma

for
the Year
Ended Interests in

the Year
Ended

December
31, Six Partner December 31,
2005 Companies 2005(1)
(In thousands except per share amounts)

Revenue $ 103,775 $ (92,335) $ 11,440

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 81,437 (72,638) 8,799
Selling, general and administrative 66,309 (29,979) 36,330
Research and development 125 (124) 1
Purchased in-process research and development 1,974 (1,974) �
Amortization of intangible assets 1,092 (1,092) �

Total operating expenses 150,937 (105,807) 45,130
Operating loss (47,162) 13,472 (33,690)
Other income, net 7,066 7 7,073
Recovery � related party 28 � 28
Interest income 4,974 (2) 4,972
Interest expense (6,365) 1,170 (5,195)
Equity loss (6,597) � (6,597)
Minority interest 6,922 (27) 6,895

Net loss from continuing operations before income taxes (41,134) 14,620 (26,514)
Income tax benefit 230 (230) �

Net loss from continuing operations $ (40,904) $ 14,390 $ (26,514)

Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations
(2) $ (0.34) $ (0.22)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(1) The pro forma
consolidated

Edgar Filing: SAFEGUARD SCIENTIFICS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 168

statements of
operations give
effect to the
Bundle
Transaction,
assuming it
occurred on
January 1, 2005.
The Company
expects to
record a gain on
the sale of the
Six Partner
Companies
based upon the
difference
between the
carrying value
and the net cash
proceeds
ultimately
received. The
gain on sale is
not reflected in
the unaudited
pro forma